

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEREK MICHAEL RIGSBY,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAIRE LABBÉ	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	DAVID A. GOLDENBERG
COURT PRACTICUM	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
375 E. Chicago Avenue	1501 K Street, N.W.
Chicago, IL 60611	Washington, D.C. 20005
(312) 503-0063	(202) 736-8000
	jgreen@sidley.com

JESSICA SOMMER
DEPUTY COLORADO STATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
1300 Broadway, Ste. 300
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 764-1400

Counsel for Petitioner

February 9, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS IN- VOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	5
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE QUESTION LEFT OPEN IN <i>UNITED STATES V. POWELL</i>	5
II. COURTS ARE INTRACTABLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER MUTUALLY INCON- SISTENT GUILTY VERDICTS CAN STAND.....	6
III. THIS IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECUR- RING ISSUE OF LAW	8
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT.....	10
V. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: En Banc Opinion, <i>People v. Rigsby</i> , No. 18SC923 (Colo. Sept. 14, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>People v. Rigsby</i> , No. 16CA0138 (Colo. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2018)	34a
APPENDIX C: Excerpt of Tr. of Jury Instructions, <i>People v. Rigsby</i> , No. 14CR1706 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Sept. 30, 2015)	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Briones v. State</i> , 848 P.2d 966 (Haw. 1993).....	7
<i>Heard v. State</i> , 999 So.2d 992 (Ala. 2007)	6
<i>People v. Delgado</i> , 450 P.3d 703 (Colo. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rigsby</i> , 471 P.3d 1068 (Colo. 2020)	9
<i>People v. Struckmeyer</i> , 474 P.3d 57 (Colo. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 466 S.W.3d 49 (Tenn. 2015).....	7
<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010)	8
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 458 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 1990)	7
<i>State v. Speckman</i> , 391 S.E.2d 165 (N.C. 1990)	7
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Driver</i> , 945 F.2d 1410 (8th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 961 F.2d 1097 (3d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	6, 8

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-406(1)(a)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-501(1)(a)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-203(2)(c)(I) (2016).....	9
